MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

CHAP. 86

Chapter 86.

An Act Relating to Sale of Standing Wood and Timber on Islands within the Limits of the Indian Reservation of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Members of Penobscot Tribe of Indians not to sell standing wood or timber on reservation except to members of tribe. No member of Penobscot tribe of Indians shall hereafter be permitted to sell any standing wood or timber growing on any islands or lands in the Penobscot river within the limits of the Indian reservation except to members of the tribe for fire-wood only; nor shall any member of said tribe lease any portion of his lands or islands within the limits of said reservation for the purpose of permitting any standing wood or timber to be cut and removed therefrom except with the consent and approval of the Indian agent.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 87.

An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Thirty-nine of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Seventy-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Appropriation for Industrial Education.

Be, it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 139, 1917, c. 77; relating to deduction from school and mill fund for industrial education. Section one hundred and thirty-nine of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter seventy-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "annually" in the second line thereof and by striking out the words "sixty-four thousand dollars" in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the words 'seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and eighty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty', so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 139. Sum increased to \$75,000 for 1919 and \$80,000 for 1920. For the purposes of the seven preceding sections there shall be deducted by the treasurer of state from the school and mill fund the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and eighty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty and any unexpended balance of this amount shall be added to the permanent school fund. All reports required under said sections shall be filed annually with the state superintendent of public schools on or before the first day of July, and state aid shall be payable during the month of December next succeeding.'

Approved March 19, 1919.